
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Exchange meeting room, Exchange Floor, Exchange 
Building, St Ann's Square entrance, Manchester, M1 
4HN 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. Please respect the wishes 
and privacy of other users in this building due to the Coroner’s Courts being on-site. 
 

 
Access to the Exchange Building 

 
Public access to the Exchange Building is located on St Ann’s Square, to the left of 

the entrance to the Royal Exchange Theatre. Please check in at reception to explain 
you are attending for a public hearing in Exchange Meeting Room and make your 

way up one floor (stairs or lift), turn right and continue along the corridor, through the 
next set of doors and turn immediately left through double doors. The Exchange 

meeting room is on the right. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Connolly, Evans and Hughes 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Representation to Interim Measures - Bloom, 100 Bloom 
Street, Manchester, M1 3LY 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 86 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith or Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043/4940 
 Email:ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 

callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 12 July 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 13 July 2022 
 
Subject: 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY - (App ref: LPU276694) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Hearing to consider representations against interim steps under s53b of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4(1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which Section 4(2) sets out 
as:-  
a) The prevention of crime and disorder  
b) Public safety  
c) The prevention of public nuisance  
d) The protection of children from harm  
 
The Sub-Committee must under Section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, having had 
regard to representations against interim steps taken pending a full review of a 
premises licence, take such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Under section 53(B)(8) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee must: 
 
(a) consider whether the interim steps are necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; and 
(b) determine whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken.  
 
In considering those matters the relevant licensing authority must have regard to:  
 
(a) the certificate that accompanied the application; .  
(b) any representations made by the chief officer of police for the police area in which 
the premises are situated (or for each police area in which they are partly situated); and  
(c) any representations made by the holder of the premises licence 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 

Page 5

Item 4



jobs and opportunities as well as effective decision making in respec
[...]
ses.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 On 29 June 2022, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police 
under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY in the Piccadilly 
ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the premises is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 On 1 July 2022, the Licensing Committee considered whether to impose 
interim steps on the premises licence in order to ensure the promotion of the 
Licensing objectives until the full review hearing on 25 July 2022. 

1.3 On 11 July 2022, the premises licence holder made a representation against 
the interim steps the Licensing Committee imposed on the premises licence 
and the committee are now asked to (a) consider whether the interim steps 
are necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; and (b) determine 
whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken.  A copy of the representation is 
attached at Appendix 4. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 An application for the summary review of premises licence number 050906 
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater 
Manchester Police on 29/06/2022. The grounds of the application for review 
are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are associated 
with serious crime or serious disorder or both. 

2.3 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.3.1 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

3. Current Premises Licence 

3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3.2 The premises licence holder is Lapwine Ltd and has held the licence since 
21/08/2017. 

 
3.3 The designated premises superv
[...]
hester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises and address 
any local factors relevant to their premises.  

 Having regard to this application, the Panel are recommended to have regard 
to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises. The degree to which 
standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the risk 
posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive 
and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in 
any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

Page 11

Item 4



MS4  Prevent the use of illegal drugs, new psychoactive substances (NPS) 

and the spiking of drinks at the premises  

MS6 Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and 

medical emergencies  
MS11  Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In reaching the decision, regard must be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’
[...]
ing the PASS logo.  

19. Staff training will include the Challenge 25 policy and its operation.  In particular staff will be trained to 
take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where 
those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The training 
will be given to a new member of staff before they commence paid employment and all staff will be 
retrained quarterly. Training also to include drugs, conflict management and drunkenness.  

20. All training will be documented.  

21. All drinks to be decanted into Polycarbonate/Plastic drinking vessels at point of sale  

22. The Nitenet radio link shall be implemented, maintained and used  

23. Documented dispersal, smoking and search/drugs policies to be implemented in agreement with 
Greater Manchester Police and lodged with all responsible authorities within 14 days of licence being 
varied.  

 

 

24. An incident book shall be implemented and open to inspection by any authorized officer of GMP or 

Page 27

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 6 of 7 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

Manchester City Council. 

25. There shall be provided at the premises door supervisors who are registered with the Security Industry 
Authority to such a number, as the management of the premises consider sufficient to control the entry 
of persons to the premises and for the keeping of order in the premises when they are used for a 
licensable activity  

26. Start times of the Security team on a Friday and Saturday night will ensure that the main entrance will 
be staffed and both the ground and first floor (when open) have dedicated SIA registered security staff 
on duty conducting roving patrols. The Hart Street entrance to also be monitored by SIA door staff.   

27. Staff Members (with proof of ID) from premises within the Village shall be granted ‘automatic’ 
membership and be allowed entrance up to 30 minutes prior to close. 

28. A member of staff must attend at least 6 meetings of the Manchester Pub and Club watch annually. 

29. The DPS will meet regularly with all security staff and discuss recent incidents that have occurred 
inside the premises. Discussion to include ‘Hot Spots’ and peak times for disorder to ensure staff fully 
aware of issues. 

30. The premises licence holder shall take active steps to ensure that illegal drugs or weapons are not 
taken into the premises including a random search policy of patrons entering the premises.  Patrons 
who refuse to be searched prior to entry will not be permitted entry to the premises.  

31. A notice will be displayed in clear and prominent position at the entrance to the premises advising 
patrons they will be refused entry to the premises if they refuse to be searched.  

32. Any person found to be using illegal drugs within the premises will be removed from the premises and 
the police must be notified.  

33. Persons who appear to have consumed excessive alcohol will not be permitted entry to the premises.  

34. Notices will be displayed regarding security of personal items (i.e. mobile phones, handbags) making 
customers more security conscious. 

35. Identifiable patrol/floorwalkers to be on duty to deter theft of items/property 

36. The management and staff shall make regular checks to ensure the toilets are well maintained. 

37. All staff shall be provided with adequate and suitable training to make them aware of the problems 
associated with and how to reduce the risks of the spiking of drinks.  

38. The management and staff shall ensure that the occupancy limit is not exceeded at any time. 

39. Regular written risk assessments shall be carried out regarding all the regulated activities which take 
place in the premises. 

40. A written evacuation procedure, which includes emergency exit from the premises by disabled 
customers, shall be implemented at the premises and all staff shall be fully briefed in the procedure.  

41. No person in the possession of drink in a sealed or unsealed container shall be allowed to enter the 
premises except for the purpose of delivery.  

42. No drink shall be removed from the premises in an unsealed container.  

43. All external windows and doors are to be kept closed after 2300, except for emergency (fire doors) and 
access/egress (non-fire doors). 

44. No external speakers shall be operated from the premises. 

45. No glassware to be disposed of after 2300, and no refuse collections made before 0700. 

46. Notices shall be prominently displayed near all exits from the premises asking patrons to leave quietly 
with consideration for local residents.  

47. Door supervisors shall be required to supervise the area immediately outside the premises to 
encourage patrons to be quiet and reduce any noise and anti-social behaviour including the Hart Street 
Entrance.  

48. A tamper proof noise limiting device shall be fitted to the sound system within the premises, all music 
played at the premises must pass through this sound limiter.  

 

Page 28

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 7 of 7 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

49. All patrons leaving the premises must do so by the Hart Street entrance.  

50. The smoking area to be situated on Hart street and to be agreed with Greater Manchester Police and 
Environmental Health.  

51. No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted entry to or allowed to remain on the premises after 
2000 each day.  

52. On Friday and Saturday the last condition of entry shall be 0430. 

53. A minimum of 2 SIA trained door supervisors shall be present at the premises from whenever the 
premises is open to the public to 30 minutes after close of business on Sunday to Thursdays. 

54. A minimum of 6 SIA trained door supervisors shall be premises at the premises from whenever the 
premises is open to the public
[...]
 �(� �����'�"�������"�������"%��������������"��(��$�yz�{�|}�'�"��kl ��� �������*���(��$�yz�'�"��kl ~�"���� ����!� *��"�����*�"��(��$��z�{�yz�'�"����kl )"����"������������(��!��������"���'�����������'� ����"��kl O  ������������������!�����������'��������"��"����"��������*�"�� ����kl m ������!"�����*����'� �������������"����������������� �
Page 60

Item 4Appendix 5,



���������� �� ���������
Page 61

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Representation to Interim Measures - Bloom, 100 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY
	276694 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	276694a.pdf
	276694b.pdf

	276694 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 3 (Do not Publish)
	276694 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	276694 Appendix 4 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 July 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Connolly – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Hughes  
 
LACHP/21/56. Representation to Interim Measures - Bloom, 100 Bloom 

Street, Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the premises licence at Bloom, 100 Bloom 
Street, Manchester, M1 3LY. 
  
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on Wednesday 29 June 2022. The application was made under 
section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and gave details of the reasons for their original 
review application, believing that a serious crime had taken place at the premises. 
GMP stated that during the early hours of Wednesday 29th June 2022, a 14-year-old 
male had gained entry to the premises. At around 4.15am, the male approached a 
group of adult females and offered to sell them drugs. One of them accepted and 
went to the male toilets with him. One of the females’ friends has reported that a 
conversation took place outside of the toilets with a security guard, who had turned to 
the male and said “Have a good one mate” as the male and female entered the 
toilets. They then entered a cubicle together. Once inside the cubicle, the male had 
raped the female customer. The female customer then texts her friends for help, who 
assisted in explaining to staff at the premises what had happened. Security staff 
located and detained the male. Initially, the victim did not want the police to be 
involved so the male was allowed to leave the premises. At around 5.00am, one of 
the victims’ friends reported the incident to GMP and a crime report for rape has been 
recorded and is being investigated. 
  
GMP felt a number of things about the situation to be of concern. One is that a 14-
year-old customer was able to gain entry to the premises. Then they were able to 
attempt to deal drugs. A female customer was allowed to enter the toilets with a male 
customer, alongside seeming approval from security staff. When staff were informed 
about the incident, they did not contact GMP and allowed the offender to leave the 
premises. This meant that the opportunity to apprehend a potentially dangerous 
offender was missed, possibly hindering any investigation. GMP requested that for 
these reasons, the Hearing Panel consider upholding the suspension of the licence 
until the full Summary Review is heard. At this point, GMP showed CCTV clips to 
provide context to the chain of events on the night in question.  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 July 2022 

In questioning, the Panel sought to establish further information regarding the door 
staff on the night, if there was an expectation that the male would be held on site, if 
there was an expectation that GMP would be informed of any serious incidents and 
clarity on the age of the male. GMP believed that the male working on the door is 
different from those shown in the CCTV clips. They believed there was at least three 
different members of security staff shown across the clips. GMP would expect that, 
given the serious nature of the allegation, the male would have been held on site and 
that it would have been reported. GMP felt that forensic evidence had been lost due 
to allowing the male to leave the scene. GMP clarified that the male was 14 years old 
and not 15, as stated in the papers. 
  
The Premises Licence Holder’s agent then addressed the Hearing Panel. They 
agreed that there had been a failure of SIA staff on the night which was a dereliction 
of their duty. They felt it right that GMP had requested the Summary Review and a 
suspension was correct at the time. The agent noted that the Premises had actually 
been closed from the day before the Summary Review was requested to make the 
necessary changes. The agent said that they were asking the panel if the suspension 
was still necessary following the changes put into place. The security company that 
employed the SIA staff working that night has been removed from the premises and 
replaced with another. The DPS has also been replaced. The agent accepted that it 
was clear the 14-year-old male had a relationship with the security staff on site. 
Three nights prior, the former DPS had given their 4-weeks’ notice and the agent felt 
this could be an explanation for them ‘dropping the ball’.  
  
The premises now plan to increase the number of security staff midweek and will 
have a non-SIA trained member of staff manning the toilets at all times the premises 
is operating. The agent stated that should the suspension be lifted, two senior 
members of the PLH’s staff would be there until the full review to ensure the changes 
are working. The agent noted that there is no track record of events such as this 
occurring at Bloom in the past. They stated that the new security company vet their 
staff and provide 7 full days training before allowing staff to work. The agent also 
noted that the new DPS has been working at Bloom for 4 years and had covered as 
DPS in the past, with no sign of any problems.  
  
GMP, through questioning, sought further information on the possibility of the door 
staff on the night being re-employed by the new company, how often the new DPS 
had covered in the past and whether they had experienced any incidents. A 
representative of the new security company stated that before employing staff, they 
do a 5-year employment check and therefore would not allow previous Bloom 
security staff to work there. The new DPS stated that they had covered as DPS for at 
least 3 nights a week for the last two years. On those nights, they had dealt with 
minor incidents internally. The new DPS was not working on this night. 
  
The Panel stated that they felt the CCTV to show an endemic problem, feeling that 
the 14-year-old male had not only been on the Premises on that night but on many 
an occasion given their familiarity with staff. The Panel raised a concern that 
management had allowed for this to happen and questioned if the new security team 
had been trained. The security company’s representative stated that the staff being 
put forward for Bloom are now fully trained and ready should the suspension be lifted. 
The agent stated that there had been insufficient crossover between the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 July 2022 

management team and security team. The agent stated they had impressed on the 
new DPS that this needed to change.  
  
The Panel then raised concerns on why the PLH was not aware of underage patrons 
being able to gain entry to the premises and asked if there was anything in place to 
deal with the previous DPS handing in their notice. The PLH stated that they believed 
it was the first time those security staff had worked at the site, but they expected any 
familiarity to be reported to themselves. The PLH then informed the Panel that the 
previous DPS handed in their notice due to having worked nights for too long. They 
believed this was the first time there had been any issue with the previous DPS.  
  
The Panel then sought further information on the number of nights the premises is 
open, on the new security company and if management know who security staff are 
when they arrive. The new DPS stated the premises is open 7 nights a week and 
there is shared management to cover opening hours. The security company’s 
representative stated that their Manchester Area Manager will be put in place as 
head of the security team at Bloom. The PLH then stated that the previous security 
company had a good reputation and was unsure how this event had happened. The 
new DPS confirmed that they try to keep the same security team working at the site 
and that all details are logged on their system. 
  
In summing up, the PLH’s agent felt that GMP’s concerns about the risk of further 
crime if the premises was open did not apply any more. They felt that a new DPS, 
new security company and senior management from the PLH keeping the venue in 
check meant that the risk had been reduced significantly. The agent felt that with the 
changes, the premises could actually promote the Licensing Objectives. 
  
In summing up, GMP stated that this had been a catastrophic failure and they had 
never seen anything so poor. GMP felt it was a failure of both management and 
security staff. They stated that only the security company had changed and not 
particularly the management so requested that the Hearing Panel kept the 
suspension in place. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that the CCTV highlighted the problems 
from this night were not an isolated incident. They believe that the CCTV shows a 
level of familiarity between the 14-year-old male and security staff, which led the 
Panel to accept that this was not the first time he had attended the premises. The 
Panel were concerned that his level of familiarity allowed him to approach a table of 
females to offer them drugs. The Panel also accepted that the CCTV showed that 
Clubscan was not being used properly. The Panel felt that the PLH had not provided 
them with a clear management plan to show how an incident like this could not occur 
again. The Panel felt that the lack of knowledge of management regarding these 
issues was a major concern. The Panel wanted to see a more robust plan to ensure 
the Licensing Objectives are not being undermined, particularly the prevention of 
crime and disorder. The Panel also wanted to know how the premises planned to 
safeguard vulnerable females and children who should not be at the premises. 
  
Decision 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 July 2022 

Not to modify or withdraw the interim step of suspension of the licence imposed on 
1st July 2022. 

 
 
 


